

## OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT LEGAL SERVICES AUTHORITY DHALAI DISTRICT: AMBASSA

email: dlsadhalai@gmail.com

No.F.1A(5)-DLSA/DLI/ABS/ESTT/LOK ADALAT/20-25/732-51

Dated, Ambassa, The 15<sup>th</sup> February, 2025.

## NOTIFICATION

The District Legal Services Authority, Dhalai, Ambassa, in exercise of its power conferred under Section 19 (1) of the Legal Services Authorities Act, 1987 read with the Regulation 6 (c) of the National Legal Services Authority (Lok Adalat) Regulations, 2009 hereby constitute following *one* (01) Lok Adalat Bench for the 1<sup>st</sup> National Lok Adalat scheduled to be conducted on 08-03-2025 at 10.00 am for settlement of cases referred by the Courts and BSNL office (186 nos. of Court cases and 400 nos. of BSNL cases):

<b>Venue</b> : Court Premises of the Ld. District & Sessions Judge, Dhalai Judicial District, Ambassa.			
Sl.	Lok Adalat	Name of the Presiding Officer &	Nature of cases and number of
No	Bench No.	Conciliator	cases alloted to the Bench
		<b>Presiding Officer:</b>	(i) Tripura Police Act 56 nos.
1)	01	Sri Divya Prakash Mishra,	(ii) CR (Excise ) cases 08 nos.
		Chief Judicial Magistrate-cum-Civil	(iii) Gambling Act cases 08 nos.
		Judge (Sr. Div.), Dhalai, District, Ambassa	(iv) CR (NI) Act cases 05 nos.
		Allibassa	(v) CR (MV) cases 108 nos.
		Conciliator:	(vi) Money suite 01 no.
		Sri Sanjib Kumar Deb,	(vi) BSNL Cases 400 nos.
		Ld. Chief Legal Aid Defense Counsel	Total 586 nos.
		Dhalai, Ambassa.	

The District Secretary (I/C), District Legal Services Authority, Dhalai, Ambassa shall act as the Convenor of this  $1^{st}$  National Lok Adalat.

Miss Sebika Sarkar, Data Entry Operator, office of the LADCs, Dhalai, and Sri Tapas Das Barman, Smt. Supriya Das, PLV, DLSA, Dhalai, are directed to remain present on **08.03.2025** and to carry out necessary instruction from this authority.

By Order,

Sd/-(R. Roy) I/C. Convenor National Lok Adalat, 2025, <u>Dhalai Tripura, Ambassa.</u>

Contd...P/2

## Copy to:-

- 1) The Ld. Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Tripura, Agartala for favour of kind information;
- 2) The Ld. Judge, Family Court, Ambassa, Dhalai, for favour of kind information.
- 3) The Ld. District and Sessions Judge, Dhalai Judicial District, Ambassa, Tripura, for favour of kind information and with a request to depute **LDC 03 (three) Nos, 02 (two) Nos. P.A.-cum-Stenographer and 02 (two) Nos. Group-D employees** for assisting the Bench of National Lok Adalat as notified above and also to provide information about the 01(one) day's Basic Pay along with the Account details of the concerned Presiding Officer and Staffs;
- 4) The Ld. Addl. District and Sessions Judge, Dhalai Judicial District, Ambassa, Tripura, for favour of kind information;
- 5) The Ld. Member Secretary, TSLSA, Tripura, Agartala, for favour of information;
- 6) The District Magistrate & Collector, Dhalai District, Tripura, Ambassa, for kind information;
- 7) The Ld. Civil Judge (Sr. Division), Dhalai Judicial District, Ambassa, for kind information;
- 8) The Superintendent of Police, Dhalai District, Tripura, for kind information and with a request for providing sufficient Nos. of armed Police persons on **08.03.2025** at the Court Complex of District and Sessions Judge, Dhalai Judicial District, for smooth functioning of the said 1<sup>st</sup> National Lok Adalat.
- 9) The Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate -cum- Civil Judge (Sr. Division), Dhalai Judicial District, Ambassa, for kind information;
- 10) The Ld. Civil Judge (Jr. Division) -cum- J.M. 1st Class, Ambassa, Dhalai, for kind information;
- 11) The President, Bar Association, Court complex of the District & Sessions Judge, Ambassa, for information;
- 12) The Ld. APP in-charge, District and Sessions Judge's Court complex, Ambassa, Dhalai, for information. He is requested to assist the Bench of Lok Adalat with regard to compounding of offences under M.V. Act, T.P. Act etc;
- 13) The Court Inspector, Ambassa Police Court, Dhalai, for information and necessary action with regard to deployment of adequate Police personnels at the Bench of National Lok Adalat;
- 14) The DGM, TSECL, Ambassa, Dhalai, for information and with a request for **ensuring uninterrupted power supply** in the premises of the District and Sessions Judge's Court complex, Jawaharnagar, Ambassa, Dhalai on 08.03.2025 from 8.00 a.m to 5.30 p.m on the occasion of 1<sup>st</sup> National Lok Adalat;
- 15) The Chief Medical Officer, Dhalai Distrcit, Ambassa, with a request to depute a medical team of your department for assisting Lok Adalat Bench in case of any medical requirement;
- 16) The SDO, BSNL, Dalubari, Dhalai, Tripura for kind information;
- 17) The System Officer, office of the District & Sessions Judge, Dhalai, Ambassa, for information and uploading the same in the official website of District and Sessions Judge as well as in official website of the DLSA, Dhalai;
- 18) The Nazir, office of the District & Sessions Judge, Dhalai, Ambassa, for information and necessary action;
- 19) Shri Sanjib Kumar Deb, Conciliator and the Ld. Chief Legal Aid Defense Counsel, Dhalai, Ambassa for information;
- 20) Office File.

Sd/(R. Roy)
I/C. Convenor
National Lok Adalat, 2025,
Dhalai Tripura, Ambassa.